
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Standing Advisory Council for Religious 
Education

The meeting will be held at 6.00 pm on 2 December 2015

Committee Room 4, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Committee A: Mrs S Lawson, Free Church Christian Member
Mrs Shepherd, Roman Catholic Member
Vacancy, Jewish Member
Miss A Ahmed, Muslim Member
Mr A Rashid, Muslim Member
Mr B Gill, Sikh Member
Vacancy, Hindu Member
Dr O Soleye, Pentecostal Member 
Mr P Anderson, Free Church Representative.

Committee B: Mr J Graham, Rev. J Guest, Mrs M Taylor and Mr D Bates - 
Church of England.

Committee C: Ms A Jellicoe, Ms H Gillman, Mr P Griffiths and Ms N Fawell - 
Teachers’ Associations.

Committee D: Councillors: Yash Gupta, Martin Kerin and Tunde Ojetola - Local 
Authority.

Co-opted Vacancy

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 10

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Standing Advisory 
Council for Religious Education meeting held on 14 October 2015.



3  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declarations of Interest 

5  Thurrock SACRE - Reviewing the Agreed Syllabus for Religious 
Education in Thurrock 

11 - 20

6  Any Other Business 

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Kenna-Victoria Martin, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 26 November 2015



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

[...]
ure 
opportunities

 Promote Thurrock's natural environment and biodiversity 

 Inspire high quality design and standards in our buildings and public space

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Standing Advisory Council for Religious 
Education held on 14 October 2015 at 6.00 pm

Present: Councillors Yash Gupta (MBE) and Tunde Ojetola

Committee A:         Mrs S Lawson, Free Church Christian Member, Mrs Shepherd,            
Roman Catholic Member (Left at 7.10), Mr P Anderson, Free 
Church Representative

Committee B: Rev. J Guest, Mrs M Taylor (Left at 7.29) and Rev. D Bates

Committee C: Ms A Jellicoe

Committee D: Councillors Yash Gupta and Tunde Ojetola

Apologies: Ms N Fawell and Councillor Martin Kerin

In attendance: Deborah Weston, Associate Adviser for Religious Education
Roger Edwardson, Interim Strategic Leader School Improvment, 
Learning and Skills
Kenna-Victoria Martin, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the meeting the Chair informed those present that the 
previous Chair Jack Misra had sadly passed away.

8. Minutes 

The Minutes from the previous meeting held on 15 July 2015 were approved, 
subject to minor typographical errors.

9. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.  

10. Declarations of Interest 

There were no interests declared

11. A New settlement Religion and Belief in Schools 

The Chair of the Council welcomed all to the meeting and explained the 
meaning behind the additional meeting. He continued to explain that just 
because a person has no religion; didn’t mean that they were not spiritual. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



It was discussed that organised religion within different faiths had different 
effects on people and within schools Ofsted assessed Collective Worship. 

The Associate Adviser for Religious Education explained to the Council that in 
June 2015 Charles Clarke and Linda Woodhead published the pamphlet “A 
New Settlement: Religion and Belief in Schools”.  She continued to advise 
that their proposals had been widely recognised and had even added to the 
important debate on the law as it related to Religious Education; Members 
were advised that the law in relation to RE hadn’t been amended significantly 
since 1944.

Recommendation 2 “Consideration be given to using the phase ‘Religious and 
Moral Education’ rather than ‘Religious Education’ in describing this part of 
the statutory curriculum”

Members discussed the recommendation and in doing so commented that 
some schools and academies use the name ‘religious studies’ rather than 
‘religious education’ as they taught students different religions and beliefs. It 
was further commented that pupils were taught religion as children this 
knowledge and understanding  in all walks of life and it was about engaging 
them with the subject. 

It was mentioned that to learn about religion you had to learn from religion and 
different faiths. The Chair of the Council stated that although Collective 
Worship was taught within schools; it was usually included as part of 
assemblies and not  within the classroom. 

The Council discussed how young people were keen to explore and learn and 
how this could be achieved in a number of different ways including reflection 
which could be spiritual or religious. It was commented that schools may 
choose to teach a moral framework so that it was not just included under the 
external framework of Religion as the two could be very different. 

Another member suggested that the subject be renamed to Religious and 
Cultural Studies but this was considered to be  too broad a title. 

Recommendation 3 “The Religious Education syllabus in county and voluntary 
controlled schools should no longer be set by a system of agreed local 
syllabuses, but by an agreed national syllabus which would have a similar 
legal status to the requirements of other subjects in the National Curriculum.”

The Associate Adviser for Religious Education sought Members thoughts on 
the recommendation which asked for a national syllabus to replace the current 
local syllabus. 

The Strategic Lead, School Improvement and Skills commented that he felt 
the recommendation was controversial; he further stated that he was 
surprised the decision to have a national syllabus was not already in place. 
 

Page 6



During discussions Members commented on the following points: 

• Should a national framework be established, it would need start 
with the basics; highlighting the starting points;

• Topics in relation to diversity should be included; and 
• A common syllabus should be introduced with a guide produced 

for teachers. 

Councillor Gupta enquired as to whether faith schools would be included 
under a national framework. The Associate Adviser for Religious Education 
explained that faith schools were exempt from current frameworks as they 
followed their own. It was further explained that faith representatives assisted 
with the syllabus for faith schools. 

It was mentioned that should there be political involvement with a national 
syllabus, the media and different faith groups will hold the government 
accountable.

Members discussed that GCSEs had been revised with member 
organisations of the RE Council from faith groups working together to write 
material to support for examination boards. It was further discussed that with 
different examination boards schools would compare the papers as to which 
exam their students should take. 

It was commented that pupils should be leaving school with an understanding 
of the differences and similarities of religions.

Recommendation 4 “The nationally-agreed syllabus would be determined by 
the Secretary of State in agreement with a newly created ‘National Standing 
Advisory Council on Religious Education (NASACRE)’ comprising experts on 
religion and education, and after formal consultation and input from the 
relevant established professional bodies and representatives of religions, 
humanism
[...]
f religious (or non-
religious) ethos and formation which they offer, so that prospective parents 
and pupils can make informed choices.”

Members commented that faith schools received state funding and the public 
had a clear understanding as to the religious education being taught to 
students.

Recommendation 11 “The local Standing Advisory Councils on Religious 
Education (SACREs) are given a new role which includes participating in the 
consultations about the content of the national RE curriculum, helping local 
implementation of the national RE syllabus, promoting community cohesion 
and educating for diversity, and advising on local availability of religious 
instruction.”

Members were notified that the views of all local RE Councils (SACREs) 
would be heard and included within any consultations.

RESOLVED:

That SACRE discussed the recommendations of the report in relation to 
the Thurrock context.

12. Any Other Business 

The Associate Adviser for Religious Education advised all Members of the 
following: 

• Youth Conference was taking place on Thursday 10th 
December being held at the Culver Centre, commencing at 
9.30am – 3.00pm;

• The Chapel at the South Essex College was soon to be 
completed; 

• Thurrock Faith in Action was taking place on Thursday 19th 
November being held at the Gateway Centre in Stanford Le 
Hope, commencing at 4.00pm

Page 9



The meeting finished at 7.50 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 10

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


2 December 2015 ITEM: 5

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education

Thurrock SACRE – Reviewing the Agreed Syllabus for 
Religious Education in Thurrock
Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-Key

Report of: Deborah Weston: Associate Adviser for Religious Education

Accountable Head of Service:– Strategic Lead, School Improvement, Learnin
[...]
n on Assessment without Levels September 2015

Report Author:

Deborah Weston
Associate Adviser for RE

Page 14



Appendix 1

The principles of assessment from Final report of the Commission on 
Assessment without Levels September 2015

The primary principle of assessment is that it should be fit for the purpose 
intended. Assessment is an integral part of teaching and lies at the heart of 
promoting pupils’ education. It should provide information which is clear, reliable 
and free from bias. 

The Commission on Assessment Without Levels is primarily concerned with 
supporting schools with in-school formative and summative assessment. 
The Commission believes that the guiding principles of these two types of 
assessment can helpfully be expressed in the form of questions that school 
leaders and teachers might ask themselves when developing effective 
approaches to assessment, as set out below. 

Principles of in-school formative assessment 

1. What will this assessment tell me about pupils’ knowledge and understanding of 
the topic, concept or skill? 

• For example: whether knowledge and understanding is secure enough to move 
forward, or whether further consolidation work or a different approach is 
necessary. 

• For example: whether a pupil has been able to demonstrate application of a skill 
with increasing independence or confidence. 

2. How will I communicate the information I gain from this assessment to pupils in 
a way that helps them to understand what they need to do to improve? 

• For example: whether this is better done orally (e.g. through targeted question 
and answer), in writing or through an alternative form of communication; and 
whether it is communicated to individuals, groups or the whole class. 

3. How will I ensure pupils understand the purpose of this assessment and can 
apply it to their own learning? 

• For example: building in time before the assessment to ensure pupils are 
prepared for it in a way which clarifies its purpose an
[...]
le: how it can be used to provide evidence for Ofsted of how pupil 
progress informs teaching, or how it informs school improvement, e.g. curriculum 
development. 

Appendix B: 

Comparing the current Thurrock with the new Redbridge and Havering Agreed 
Syllabus:

Thurrock Agreed Syllabus 2010 Redbridge and Havering RE Agreed 
Syllabus 2015 – 2020

Two attainment targets: ‘Exploring’ (AT1) 
and ‘Responding’ (AT2)

3 aims in RE in order to develop pupils’ 
religious literacy

Syllabus based on previous Agreed 
Syllabus, Non Statutory National 
Framework (2004) and good practice from 
local schools

Syllabus based on previous Agreed 
Syllabus, good practice from local schools 
and the Non-Statutory National Curriculum 
Framework for Religious Education (2013)

An eight level scale to be used when 
assessing progress in RE

End of key stage outcomes for pupils’ 
knowledge and understanding of individual 
religions.  
End of key stage aims based on 
expectations for pupils’ religious literacy

12 detailed plans provided for the main 
units

Planning outline provided for each primary 
unit.
8 units also have 2 page exemplifications 
which extend the planning outlines.
12 units also have detailed and updated 
plans that provide compelling learning 
experiences in RE for pupils.

Clear links with the Early Learning Goals Clear links with the 2012 Early Years 
Foundation Stage Statutory Framework
Separation of expectations for Nursery and 

Page 17



Reception
KS1 (5-7): 
Christianity and Judaism
Teachers can also plan to study the other
religions or belief systems significantly
represented in the school and the local 
area

KS1 (5-7)
Christianity  and Islam 
Pupils will also learn from other religions 
and worldviews in thematic units

KS2
Christianity, Islam and Sikhism in Lower 
key stage 2 (8-9)
In addition:
Christianity, Islam and Hinduism in upper 
key stage 2 (10-11)

KS2
Christianity, Hinduism and Judaism in 
lower key stage 2
Christianity, Islam and Sikhism are 
m
[...]
elopment and adaptation within a 
school.

Flexibility and freedom will be built in to 
requirements, to encourage creative 
development and adaptation within a school.

End of KS1, lower KS2, upper KS2, KS3 
outcomes in relation to knowledge, 
understanding of each religion taught 
A progression statement relating to 
developing religious literacy

A full scheme of work is available for 
SACRE to purchase for Schools. Thurrock 
SACRE would be able to purchase the 
syllabus and scheme of work for all 
schools from the budget put aside for the 
syllabus

Redbridge/Havering Agreed Syllabus 
comes with 12 full unit plans and the 
remainder of a complete scheme as two 
page and one page plans
[Note: Thurrock could commission RE 
Today to complete the remaining scheme 
of full unit plans as part of its ‘value-
added deal’ to purchase the syllabus]

        

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Thurrock SACRE - Reviewing the Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education in Thurrock



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Standing Advisory Council for Religious 
Education held on 2 December 2015 at 6.00 pm

Present:

Committee A:         Mrs M Shepherd, Roman Catholic Member 

Committee B: Rev. J Guest

Committee C: Ms H Gilman (Left at 7.48pm) 

Committee D: Councillors Yash Gupta and Tunde Ojetola (Arrived at 6.30pm) 

Apologies:

In Attendance:

Mrs S Lawson Mr P Anderson, Mr D Bates, Mr P Griffiths,
Ms A Jellicoe, Ms N Fawell and Councillor Kerin.

Roger Edwardson, Strategic Lead, School Improvement and 
Skills
Fiona Moss , RE Today 
Deborah Weston, Associate Adviser for Religious Education
Kenna-Victoria Martin, Senior Democratic Services Officer

13. Minutes 

The Minutes from the previous meeting held on 14 October 2015 were 
approved as a correct record. 

14. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.  

15. Declarations of Interest 

There were no interests declared.

16. Thurrock SACRE - Reviewing the Agreed Syllabus for Religious 
Education in Thurrock 

The Chair of Council welcomed Fiona Moss from RE Today to the meeting; 
he continued by informing those present that he had herd on the Sunday 
Programme a discussion on the need to change the name of ‘Religious 
Education’. 



Associate Adviser for Religious Education advised Members that the item 
followed from the spring meeting; where they discussed the agreed syllabus 
and the options of updating it. Members were informed that they had 
potentially three options, to amend the current Thurrock agreed syllabus, to 
adopt another authority or to readopt the syllabus.  

Ms Moss addressed the Council explaining that the last local agreed syllabus 
was in 2011 in Bedfordshire. She continued to inform members that there was 
now the model syllabus which was written by the advisers at RE today and 
included units of work for teachers to help them with teaching Religious 
Education. 

Members were informed that they would be taken through two new syllabuses 
the modal syllabus and the Havering and Redbridge syllabus which were 
written by D. Weston.

The Council were advised that the model syllabus had been written to allow 
local authorities to adopt it and tweak it to suit what they would like to be 
taught within each local school. Members were further advised that the 
syllabus provided units of work, which assisted teachers when writing their 
teaching plans. 

It commented that both syllabuses contained ‘the purpose of RE’ and 
Members discussed the importance of including aims within a syllabus, it was 
confirmed that within the Thurrock Syllabus aims were included and Members 
stated they wish for them to stay. 

The topic of non-religious views was raised during which it was commented 
that schools teach World Views at GCSE level rather than religious views. 
The Chair of the Council enquired if Ms Moss came across people within her 
work with RE Today who were not religious, however believed in God. Ms 
Moss confirmed that she did, but she would say they were spiritualists. 

During the discussion Members sought as to how many people actually 
understood what the word religion meant. It was stated that 25% of the 
population understood what religion was and 17% of people were non- 
religious however believed in God. 

Ms Moss informed Members that both the model syllabus and the Havering 
and Redbridge syllabus had a 12 step guide for teachers teaching RE on how 
to use and implement the syllabus of their choice; both also included 
legislation and rulings for guidance. 

The Strategic Lead, School Improvement and Skills stated that Thurrock had 
52 schools which were a mixture of Local Authority schools and Academies. 
He continued that of the schools in borough 15 were maintained schools and 
of the 15, 3 were Catholic and 5 were Church of England; it was asked for 
clarification as to who had to follow the Local Authorises syllabus and who 
would have to write their own. 



The Associate Adviser for Religious Education advised that the Local 
Authority had a statutory duty to provide a RE Syllabus for all 15 Maintained 
schools apart from the Catholic schools as they followed a separate syllabus. 
Members were further advised the 80% of the schools in the borough followed 
the Local Authorises RE syllabus. 

Councillor Ojetola enquired as to whether the Academies in Thurrock had 
been encouraged to buy into the agreed syllabus. Members of SACRE were 
informed that as yet the academies had not been contacted regarding the 
syllabus; however they could be subject to a service agreement.
 
Ms Moss referred back to the model syllabus explaining that at KS1 children 
were to be taught Christianity and one religion within their local area. By the 
end of Primary School teachers are excepted to have taught a minimum of 6 
different religions. 

Members were informed that teachers were given guidance throughout each 
syllabus with steps to assist with planning classes, it was commented that in 
April 2016 units of work were to be introduced to further help teachers of 
Religious Education if it was required.  

Mrs Shepherd stated that teachers are grateful and appreciative for all 
information and guidance offered to them. 

Ms Gilman welcomed any help and support offered to teachers teaching 
Religious Education. She continued by commenting anything which helped to 
improve the subject and the delivery of the subject would be worth it. 

Ms Moss summed up by apprising Members of the end of key stage 
outcomes: 

• End of Key Stage 1, children should be able to know and explain the 
key beliefs of more than one religious group; 

• End of key Stage 3, children should know in depth Christianity and its 
way of living. 

Councillor Gupta commented that children needed a greater understanding of 
different religions and the similarity of religions. He stated that classes of 
Religious Education should inspire young people. 

The Chair thanked Ms Moss for her work and for attending the meeting to 
explain the model syllabus to the Standing Advisory Council for Religious 
Education.

17. Any Other Business 

There was no other business discussed; however the Chair of SACRE asked 
for clarification of the next meeting date. The Clerk confirmed the next 
meeting would be held on Wednesday 17 February 2016.



The meeting finished at 8.00pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

